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chap An Act to incorporate the

Commisn'oncrl.

Capitol mm

To call meeting.

Port Washington and Newburg Plan! and Turnpike Rood

Company.

T lie People of the State of Wisconsin. represented in

Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Harvey Moore, William Porter, Orman

Ooe, William Pain, Lyon Silverman, be and they are

hereby appointed commissioners, under the direction of a

majority of whom, subscriptions maybe received to the

capital stock of the Port Washington and Newburg Plank

and Turnpike Road Company, hereby incorporated, and

they may cause books to be opened at such times and pla-

ces as they shall direct, for the purpose of receiving sub-

scriptions to the capital stock of said company, first givin

thirty days2 notice of the times and places of taking suc

subscriptions, by publishing the same in a newspaper

printed in Washington county.

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be

twelve thousand dollars in shares of twenty dollars each,

and as soon as two hundred shares of the capital stock

shall be subscribed, and five per cent. of the amount there_

of actually paid in or secured to the said company, the

subscribers to said stock with such other persons as shall

thereafter associate with them for that purpose, their suc-

cessors and assigns shall be, and they are hereby created

and declared a body corporate and politic, by the name and

style of the “ Port Washington and Newburg Plank and

Turnpike Road Company,” with perpetual succession, and

by that name shall be capable in law of purchasing, hold-

ing, selling, bargaining, and conveying estate, real, person-

al, and mixed, and in their corporate name may sue and

be sued, may have a common seal, which they may alter

or renew at pleasure, and generally may do all and sin-

gular the matters and things which an incorporated com-

pany may by law do. '

Sno. 3. The said commissioners, or a majority of them,

after five hundred shares of stock shall have been snb'

scribed as aforesaid, shall give at least twenty days’ notice

in one or more of the newspapers of the said county of

‘Washington, of the time and place of the meeting of the

stockholders for the purpose of electing five directors, who

shall hold their offices until their successors are elected,

and annually thereafter upon the anniversary of the first

election, upon notice of the place of meeting being given

by the directors, then in being, published in one or more

of the newspa ers in the county aforesaid, to be desi a-

ted by the sai directors, the said stockholders shall meet
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Chap 489 An Ad to ineorporate tht Port Wuhi~~~;..~~~ Mewbur~ Plank and TurnpilN Ro.d 

T/,e people of the State of WisconBin. represented in 
S,enq,te and Asse'llllJly, do enac.e aa f oUows : 

• SECTION 1. .IIarvey Moore, William Porter, Orman 
eomaiui .. eri. Ooe, William Pain, Lyon Silverman, be and they are 

hereby appointed commiesioners, under the direction of a, 
majority of whom, subscriptions may he received to the 
ca~ital stock of the Port Washington and Newburg Plank 
and -Turnpike Road Company, hereby incorporated, and 
they may cause books to be opened at such times and pla­
eei as they sball direct, for the purpose of receiving sub­
scriptions to the capital stock of said co:IDpany, first giving 
tl1irty days~ notice of the times and places of taking such 
subecriptions, by publishing the same in a newspaper 
printed in Washington county. 

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be 
twelve thousand dollars in shares of twenty dollars each, 
an·d as soon as two hundred· shares of the capital stock 

CapiW ,_._ shall be subscribed, and five per cent. of the amount there­
of actually paid in or secured to the said company, the 
subscribers to said stock with such otber persons as shall 
thereafter associate with them for that purpose, their suc­
cessors and assigns shall be, and they are hereby created 
and declared a body corporate and politic, by the name and 
style of the "Port Washington and Newburg Plank and 
Turnpike Road Company," with perpetual succession, and 
by that name shall be capable in law of purchasing, hold­
ing, selling, bargaining, and conveying estate, real, person­
al, and mixed, and in their corporate name may sue and 
be sued, may have a common seal, which they may alter 
or renew at pleasure, and generally may do all and sin­
gular the matters and things which an incorporated com-
pany may by law do. .. 

SEc. 3. The said commissioners, or a majority of them, 
after five hundred shares of stock shall haYe been sub-

To call meetimg. scribed as aforesaid, shall give at least twenty days' notice 
in one or more of the newRpapers of the said county of 
·w ashington, of the time and place of the meeting of the 
stockholders for the purpose of electing fi,,.e directors, who 
shall hold their offices until their successors are elected, 
and annually thereafter upon the anniversary of the first 
(ilection, upon notice of the place of meeting being given 
hy the directo~, then in being; published in one or more 
of the newspapero in the county aforesaid, to be designa­
ted by e said directors, the said stoc olde s shall meet n 1 a1 r m 
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t.<> elect directors: Provided, That until the ti!'~t election r '°'""· 
of direct,>I"A, the said c0mmis;iioners ab0ve named. upon 
the subscl'iption of tm.> h:mdred shares of stock, and the or­
ganizing of .said C•Hnrni,;aioners by the election by them 
of one of their nnmher president, ::>hall have all tlic p••W'· 
erd and pel'form all the duties of ~ board of <lirec:tor3 for 
said company, and the corporate exi~teneci of >'aid compa-
ny 1-lhall be taken and held to have 1.>c~1m a11d he 1•ompleted 
as if a regular election of directors had taken place; and 
in case of a v;w;mcy at any time hap1wning in the board 
of direct•)rS, or iu said board of co1111nisc:ioner,; al'ting in 
the capacity of directors, the board Hhall have power to fill 
such vacancv. 

SF.o. 4. 'i'he affair;; of ,:aid comprm,· ~~1:t1l \i3 manage•l 

755 

by the H;1id directur:-i, who &hall be .;;t•it·!dwl.Jen:i, !t!l(l be Boar~ot dim· 

chosen hy hall"t by the st•Jckholders in perso11. or h,v their tors. 

proxies dnly authorized, and in all election;;, a11cl in the 
discu;;flion nf :di questions acted upon nt any meeting of 
the :>tuckholder:i, each ~Iiare of stock Fhall lie entitled t 1., 

one vote, and the ma,i•>rit,v uf tht> votes ca~t shall govern, 
except in clectinn:i wlit~rc the five perw1n,:; having tho 
greatt~st number of the votes cast for directors shall be de-
clared duly elected. ' 

Sr:c. fl. A majo>rity nf' the said directors shall form a 
quorum for the transaction of all hn>'ines". and shall organ· row.-ro ot.cir~­
i:r.e by choosing- one of their number pre,.ident, and the~· to" 

Bhall have p·iWcr to appoint a secrc>tary and trea;;11rt-1\ and 
such other utlicers and !l!rcnta as they shall dl'cm tit, and 
may tix their cnmpetBn.ti .. n, and may dcmal!(l a<lc~q1rnte se-
curity for the 1•crf.,rmu1we of their rc:<p<'1·tive tru~t", anfl 
may remo\'e ::-aid ullieer.•. n11d revoke the power;; .,f f'aid 
agent:-i at plc·:l'inre; tliey i:;hall also h:n-e power to make all 
necessary and pro1,er by-laws, rulee, aud rq~ulntin11~ for 
the 11rn11ngernent uf sai<l c11m 11any, the snli;;:cl'iption of 
stock, the p:i.yment of in:-:tallments thcn.:on, tho a"sign-
ment and tra11~fer of f'tock ccrtifieatc~, anrl prescrihi11g the 
duties of otlieer:;; all of whieh Jiy.Jawg nnt. inconsistent 
with the co115titution and law3 of the i'.tatc when duly re-
eorded in the books of the company, shall he effoctuai 1111J. 

binding upon the mernberil of ~airl compan.r, and all per· 
sons interefited therein, as if the same formed a part af 
thif! act of incorporation. 

SE<J. G. The said board of directol"B ghnll alen have pow-
er to decide the time and manner in which stockholders ~ykdr::~~ 4 
Bhall pay installments upon their stock, and to declare the 1 0 v • e · 

forfeiture of said stock and all prior payments thereon for 
failure to pay such installments as may be called for, and 
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also:to accept in-'behalf of the company a relinquishment of· 
any stock. subscribed, and execute to the person or per· 
sons' relinquishing. the same, yalid releases, discharging 
them: from all liabilities thereafter, for or on account .of 
the acts of said company or its officers. · 

SEo. 7. The said directors shall have power to regulate 
tolls, and to make such covenants and.cqntracts in the name 

To ieeue certifi· and under the seal of said company with, any .person' or 
oa.tes. • ' 

persons as the. execution or management of the work arid 

Route of roail, 

the interest and convenience of the company may i·equilie, 
and may issue to each stockholder a . certificate or certifi ~. 
cates for the shares which he· or they shall subscribe 
for, stating in the body of such certificate or certificates 
the amount paid on such share at the time of issuing such 
certificate or certificates.: which certificate or certificates 
shall be signed by the president and countersigned by the 
secretary of said companjy, and which certificate or certif­
icates shall be transferable in the manner prescribed by 
the by-laws of said company. 

SEo. 8. , The said company shall have power to locate 
and construct a single or double track road from the vil-
lag~ of Port Washington, in the county of ·washington, to 
the village of Newburg by the way of the village of Sauk­
ville ill' said county, as shall be determined upon by a vote 
of. the stockholders holding· a majority of the sto.cK of said 
company who shall be represented in person or by proxy 
at a special meeting called for (tlicd) [the] pul'].WSe of' fix­
ing the location' of said road. The track of' said road shall 
be constructed of plank, gravel, and coal, or either, in 
whole or part, each at. the option of the directors, so that 
the same when completed shall constitute a firm, regular 
and proper surface for the (pur~pose) [passage] of wagons 
and carriages. 

SEO. 9. It shall and may be lawful for said company, 
· J>fay enter upon their officers, engineers, and agenta; to entei· upon any 
1"nds. lands for the purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating 

the route of said plank road,· doing thereto no t1nnecessary 
damage, and when said route shall be determined by 
said company, it shall be lawful for them, their agents, 
engineers,• contractors, and servants; .at any time to enter 
upon, take possession of, ancl use such lands, not exceed­
ing four rods in width along the line.of said route, subject, 
however, to the payment of such compensation as the com­
pany may have agreed to pay therefor, o,r as .will be ascer­
tained in the manner hereinafter directed : Provided, That 
in.such places as may be necessary for the 'c0mpany to ob­
tain gravel and stone, or to make excavations and embank-
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ments for the construction of said road, the company may

locate the route of said'road, not to exceed six rods in

width, and they may also cut down such trees, on each side-

of said road, as may endanger said road by falling or oth->

erwise.

SEO. 10. \Vhen said company shall not agree with

the owner or owners of any land, gravel, stone, or other

material required for the construction of said road torggegm’g”

the purpose thereof, or for the compensation to be paid .

therefor, or when by reason of the absence or legal inca-

pacity of the owner or owners, no such agreement or pur-

chase can be made, then and in any such case, it shall be

lawful for any justice of the peace to issue awarrant direct—

ed to the sheriff or any constable of the county in which

the land, gravel, stone, or other material is situated, not

directly interested, requiring him to summon a jury of nine

freeholders of his said county, not interested in said prop-

erty, to meet the said justice at some convenient place at

or near the property to be valued, on a day in said warrant

named, not less than five nor more than ten days from the

date of said warrant; and if at the time and place named

any of the persons so summoned do not attend, the said

sherifi' or constable, shall immediately summon as many

as may be necessary, with the persons in attendance as ju-

rors, to furnish a panel of nine jurors, and from them the

said company and the owner or owners of the pro erty '

to be valued, their agent or attorney, or either of t em,

and if they are not present in person or by attorney, the

sherifi“, or constable, shall for him, her, or them, strike off

each two of said jurors, and the remaining five shall act

' as a jury of inquest of damages. let'ore they act as such,

the said justice of the peace shall administer to each of

them an oath or affirmation that they will faithtully and

impartially value the land and material required for such

road, and all damages which the owner or owners shall

sustain by reason of the construction of said road, accord-

ing to the best of his skill and judgment; whereupon the

said justice and the jurors shall proceed to view the said

land or material so required and to hear the evidence of

the respective parties, which the said justice shall reduce to

writing, which shall be signed by the said justice, and

the verdict of the jurors thereon shall be signed by the

jurors, or a majority of them, and by the justice of. the

peace; and the said justice of the peace shall within five

days thereafter transmit the same to the: clerk of the cir-

cuit court of the proper county, who shall file the same.

Such inquisition shall describe the property taken, or tobe
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ment.s f()r the eonstmcti<m of said road, tha company may 
locate the route of said·road, not to exceed six rods in 
width, and t~ey ma:v nlao cut down such trees, on eaolt side· 
of said road, a~ may endanger said road by tailing or oth-­
erwise. 

757 

SEo. 10. 'Vhen said company shall not agree with 
the owner or owners of any land, gravel, stone, or othe1· 
insteTial required .for tlie construction of said i·oad fo1· How damages 

1 f . h . be .4 ae\tled. 
the pttrpose t iereo , or for t e compensation to pa1 
therefor, or when by reason ot' the absence or ~egal inca­
pacity of the owner or O\Vners, no such agreement or pur­
chase can be made, then and in any snch case, it shall be 
lawfnl for any justice of the peace to issue a warrant direct· 
ed to the sheriff or any constable of the county in which 
the land, gravel, stone, 0111 other material is situated, not 
directly interested, requiring him to summon a jury of nine 
freeholders of his sa;d county, not interested in said prop· 
erty, to meet the said jnt--tice at ~ome convenient place at 
or near the propertv to he ,~alued, on a day in said warrant 
Barned, not Jess than fhre nor nllH·e than ten days from the 
date of said warrant; and if at the time and place named 
any of the peraons so summoned do not attend, the &aid 
shoriff or constable, shall immediately summon as many 
as may be necessary, with the persons in attendance as ju­
rors, t;o furnish a panel of nine jurors, and from them the 
8aid compp.ny and the owner or ·owners of the property 
to be valued, their agent or attorney, or either of them, 
and if they are not present in person or by attorney, the 
sheriff, or constable, shaH for him, lier, or them, strike off 
eaob two of said jurors, and the remaining five shall act 

· a.e & jnrv of inqnBFt of damages. Defore they act as such, 
ihe· said~ jnstiee of tho peace shall administer to each of 
them an ooth or affirmation that they will faithtully antl 
impartially value the land and material required for sucl! 
road, and all damages which the owner or owners shall 
'1tstain by 1-eason of the construction of said road·, accord­
ing to the best of his skill and judgment ; whereupon the 
said justice and the jurors sl1all proceed to view the said 
land or material so required and to hear tl1e evidence of 
the respective parties, which the said justice shall reduce to 
writing, which shall be signed by the said justice, and 
the verdict of the jurors thereon shall be signed by tae 
juren, or: B majority of them, and by the justice of. the 
peace ; and the said justice of the peace shall within five 
dars thereafter transmit the same t,o ther clerk of the ci~ 
·emt court of the ~per county, who shall file the same. 
Sach tnquilition shall delcribe. the property tak~, !>r tp ba 
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Fruits.

May construct

road on high-

wa y.

Provlso.

Rut" of toll.

taken, or the boundaries of the land in question and the

value thereof as aforesaid, and such valuation when paid,

together with the costs of such inquisition, or tendered to

the owner or owners, or deposited with the said court, shall

entitle the said company to the estate and interest in the

same thus valued, as if it had been conveyed by the owner

or owners thereof, so long as the land thus valued and talc-

en shall be used for the track of said plank road: Provi-

ded, That it shall not be lawful for any justice or jury of

inquest to proceed in the valuation of any such property

or material, in the absence of the owner or owners thereof,

hi, her, or their legal representatives, unless it be made to

appear by affidavit that such owner or owners have had at

least five days’ notice of the time and place of meetin.

for the purpose of making such valuation, or unless it sh 11

in like manner be shown that such owner or owners are

under age or mm compos mantis, such service of notice

may be made upon the guardian or trustees under the same

restrictions as in the case of owners, orif there be no guar-

dian or trustee, the same shall be established by afiidavit:

Provided, That no such materials shall be taken if the

jury shall decide that the same are essential to the owner

or owners thereof: Provided, That any party conceiving

himself aggrieved by any decision herein stated, may in

every such case appeal from such decision to the circuit

court of the county in which the property in question is

situate, as in ordinary cases of appeal.

See. 11. The directors shall have power in their dis-

cretion to construct said plank road along or upon an road

or highway, now or hereafter to be laid out, open , and

established by the proper authorities, and of such width

and in such manner as the said directors shall determine :

Provided, They procure by agreement with the supervi-

sors of any town the right to take and use any part of any

public highway in such town for the construction of such

proposed roads, and agree with such supervisors upon the

amount of compensation and damages to be paid by such

eompany to such supervisors therefor. Every such agree-

ment with the supervisors shall be in writing, and shall be

filed in the town clerk’s office of the town, and such com en-

sation and damages when paid to the supervisors, shal be

expended by them in improving the highways of such town ;

and they may erect toll tee and exact tell from persons

travelin on their road w enever three consecutive miles

are finis ed, or when the whole road is com leted, not ex-

ceeding two cents r mile for every vehic e, sled, sleigh,

or carnage drawn y two animals, and if drawn by more
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road on hiab· 
way. 

lta1tl or tol!. 
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taka1a, Qr the bourulaTies of the land in question and the 
value tl.teroof as aforesaid, and such valuation w.ben paid, 
together with the costs of such inquisition, or tendered. ·ttl 
the owner or owners, 01· deposited with the said court, shall 
entitle the sai<l company to the estate and interest in tee 
same thus valued, as if it had been conveyed by bhe owner 
or owners thereof, so long as the land thus valued and tak­
en shall be used for the track of said plank road : Prtnn­
dd, That it shall not be lawful for any justice or jury of 
inri:uest to proceed in the valuati.an of any such property 
or material, in tl1e abt.ence of the owner er owners thereof, 
his, hm·, or .their legal repree.entati ves, 1:1nleea it be made ~o 
&ppea.r by affidavit that such owner or oweiers lu1ve had .at 
least five clays' notice of the time and place of meeting 
for the purpose of making such valuation, or unless it shall 
j·n like manner be shown that such owner or owners are 
under age or Mn conipos mentia, such eerviee of notice 
niay be made upon the guardian or trustees u11der the same 
restrictions a~ in the case of owners, or if there be no gua1·­
dian or trustee, the same shall be established 'by affidavit: 
Provided, That no such mate1·ials shall be ti.ken if the 
jury 8hall decide that the same .are essential to the owner 
".lr owners thereof: Prov·ided, ~'hat any party conceiving 
himself aggrieved by any decision herein stated, may in 
every such case appeal from such decision to the circuit 
eourt of the county in which the property in question ~ 
~ituate, as in ordinary cases of a ppenl. 

Si1c. 11. The dirccto1~ shall have power in their did­
cretion to construct said plank road along or upon any road 
or higln\'"ay, now or hereafter to be laid out, opened, and 
established by the proper authorities, and of such width 
:ind in snch manner as the said directors shall determine : 
P1'ovided, They procure by agreement with the s:apervi­
roYs of any town the right to take and use any part of any 
public highway in such town for the construction of snclt 
proposed roads, and agree with such supervisors upon the 
amount of compensation ancl damages ~o be paid by 1uch 
eomp;my to such supervisors therefo1·. Ev·ery such agree­
ment with the supervisors shall be iu writing, and shall be 
filed in the town clerk's office of the town, and such coinpen­
ntion and damages \Vhen paid to the superivisors, shall be 
expended by them in improving the high ways of such town ; 
and they may ereet toll gates and exact toll from pe~na 
traveling on their road whenever three consecutive miles 
are finished, or when the whole road is completed, not ex­
eeedin~ two cents per mile f~r every ve.hicle, sled, sleigh, 
~r carnage «hawn by two animals, and if drawn b1 more 
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than two animals, one cent per mile for every additional au-

imal; for every sled, sleigh, or carriage drawn by one ani-

mal, one cent per mile ; and for every horse and rider orled

animal, one cent per mile; for one score of sheep or swine,

one cent per mile; and for every score of neat cattle, four PM,”

cents per mile: Provided, That persons going to and from

military parade at which they are required by law to at-

tend, anc persons goin to or returning from funerals, shall

be exempt from toll. he toll gatherer at each gate, when

erected on said road in pursuance of this act, may detain

and prevent from passing such gate any animal or carriage

subject to toll, until the toll thereupon is paid.

Sac. 12. The said directors may receive from any stock-

holder in said company, in lieu of money for the stock Mayreeeiveao-

subscribed by him, real or personal security, to the appro- gjiiffifigj

val of said board of directors, and upon the acceptance of ‘

such security from said stockholders or any of them, the

subscription of such stockholders shall be considered as

aid, and certificates of stock shall be issued to said stock-

older in the same manner as if he had paid the full amount

of his subscription in money, and it shall be competent for

the said stockholders paying their subscription of said stock

in securities as aforesaid, to contract and pay to said com-

pany interest at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum,

for a period not exceeding ten years, and to execute to said

company by its corporate name, bonds, mortgages, or notes

for such stock, which shall be available for the use and

benefit of said company and for all subsequent holders

thereof, and be transferable by them or any of them, in

the same manner as if they were made payable toindivid-

uals or to their order as assignces.

SEC. 13. And if any person shall willfully or knowingly

obstruct, break, injure, or destroy the said road to be con- Pmltrmr dul-

structed by the said company, or any part thereof, or any "2 m "‘4'

work, building, or fixtures attached to or in use upon the

same belon in to said company,_such person or persons so

offending, s 1211 each of them, for every such offence, be lia-

ble to a civil suit for the recovery of damages by said com-

pany by an action of trespass, in any court having compe-

tent jurisdiction in the county where the offense shall have

been committed, and shall also be subject to indictment,

.and upon conviction, shall be punished by fine and impris-

onment, or either, at the discretion of the court. '

SEO. 14. An person who shall willfuly break down

any gate on suc road which may have been erected in sky‘gtm “-

ursuance of this act, or do any damage to said read, or '

orcibly or fraudulently pass any such gate without having
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than two animals\ one cent per mile for every addiatioaal an­
imal; for every s ed sleig1i, or carriage drawn. b! one ani · 
mal, one aent per mile ; and for every horse and rider or led 
animalt one oent per mile ; for one score of sheep or swlne, 
one .cent per mile; and for ~very score <•f neat cattle, four rl'ONt. 
cents per mile : PrmJidM, That persons going to and from 
·military parade at which they are r.eqnired by law to at .. 
tend, and ~rsons going_ to or returning from f unetale, ~hall 
be exeµipt from toll. The toll gatherer at eaeh gate, when 
erected on said. road in pursuance of this act, may detaiit 
and prevent from pa88ing such gate any animal or catti~ge 
anbject to toll, until the toll thereupon is paid. 

8100. 19. The said directors may receive from a11y stock· 
holder in said company, in lien of money for the stock ~ne91Yu•· 
subscribed by him, real or personal security, to tlie appr<>-:._~~ 
val or said board of directors, and upon the acceptance o/' 
such security from said stockholders er f!J1Y of them, the 
auDecription of such stockholders shall be considered 88 
paid, and certificates of stock shall be issued oo said stock-
holder in the same manner as ff be had paid the ftdl amoun' 
of his subscr_iption in money, and it shall be competent f01· 
the said etockholders paying their aubscription of said stock 
in securities as aforesaid, to contract and pay to said com· 
pany interest at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum1 
for a period not exceeding ten years, and to execute to sai<t 
eompany by its cor~rate name, bonds, moi:tgages, or notes 
for aueh stock, which shall be ·available for the use and 
benefit of said company ancl for all subsequent holders 
thereof, and be transf erab1e by them or any of th~, in 
-the. same manner as if they were made payable to individ-
uals or to their order as assignees. . 

S:sc. 13.. A.lld if any person shu.11 w'illfully or knowingly 
-Obstruct, break, inJnre, <-r destroy the said J90&d to be con- reu1ts13.._. 
.structed ~y .the said company, or any pa~. thereof, or any·• ton 

work, bmld1~ or fixtnPes attached to or in use upon the · 
-same belonging to said eompany, such person or persons so 
-0fF(fnding, anal! each of them, for.every such offence, be lia-
ble to a civil suit for the recovery of damages hr said com­
pany by an action of trespass, ia any court havmg compe­
tent jurisdiction in ihe cona'Y where the offense shall have 
bea committed, and shall also be subjec' to indictment, 
.. nd upon conviction, shall be punished by fine and impris-
-0nment, or either, at the discretion of the court. · 

SBO. 14:. Any person who shall willfuly l>reak down 
.any gat.e on such road which may have been erected int:;'tf .,!J• 
p111'8uance of this act, or do any damage to said read, or • 
·forcibly or fraudulently paas any such gate without having 
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pai<l the kg.d toll, or to arni•l the p:iymcnt of the le~;al 
toll, shall with hi;; team, c11.nia~c. or animal turn out of 
11aid Nad or pa.sf; nn.\· gate there• n1, or ground adjacent 
thereto, and n:.;aiu retnrn on l'aid n)ad, shall for rach of­
fcn,;c furft'it 11. ~nm not e\cccdiu~ t('n d.illan, to 11.nrl fnr 
the 11.-c of r;aid c•Jmpany. and nh•) hll liahie for ull dam­
age;; done to the profit,.: of ,:aid eom pany in an action of 
trcspas,;. 

S1w. 15. Tlic <lirccti>rs of Fai1l ('n!1nanv nt an\" annual 
or special 11wPti11g of the Rt .. ckholdc!'~~ with the c;rnsent o~· 
11. majority in am•.mnt of f'aid :.:tof'khq)der,-, may prm·ide for 
such increase of the capital >'t·wk of sai•I <'•Jmpany as may 
be found neccs~ary t•J Cl)mplete said rou•l, in Ruch Fections 
as may have hel'll achmlly rommunrcrl hut remain in an 
nnfini;,hed t1tate for \\·:mt of mean:; for completing the 
same. 

Sr-:c. 111. .\t caeh annual m;:-cting of the stockholders 
TeuhibUnate-t' I t' h . d" I a· f h •a&. 1or t rn pnrp<),;e o c oosmg 1rerrors, t 1e 1rcctors o t e 

... ll••••· 

preceding year "'hall exhibit to tlic mcl'tin~ a compkte 
statement of thl' alfoi1·,, and prorce<lin~;; of the company 
for such ,rear, and special meeting-~ of the stuckholders 
may be called hy the dircl'tilr;; or by any number of ~tock­
hol<lers holding one·t'onrth in amount in capital stock of 
tlie company, hy l!i,·ing twenty <lay:>' notice of the time 
and place of :-ueh meeting in u m·w~papcr pnb]ighed in 
either of the Coll!\ tic,; th l"OU!!h WUich ~aid l'Olld is rUJI. 'fhe 
road shall he com plded fro.in Port ·w ao.h i n~ton to the vil­
lage of Saukville, within tw•.• year,; fr,1111 ttrn publication 
of thi;; act. Thu further (~Xtent of this road from Sank· 
ville to Xewhurg-, Fhall be completed within four year~ 
from the puhlicatiun of this act. 

S1w. 17. This net is hen•hy dc1·lnrt•(I to be a public act, 
1md copie-: thereof printt\<l hy anthority of the state, shal! 
be rc<"civcd a~ (•\·id~nce tlwreof. 

J. :Mdf. SHAFTER, 
Spra/.:er of the /Jsse•1rb!y. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
Presidr:nt pro lcm. of tke &ttatt. 

A pprovc<1, April 19, 1852. 
L.EON ARD J. FA RWY.LL. 

[ Pub!i.~lml blly '20, 1852.J 
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